

No. 22-942

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN TINGLEY,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT W. FERGUSON,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* HEARTBEAT
INTERNATIONAL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Kelly J. Shackelford
Jeffrey C. Mateer
Jeremiah G. Dys
Ryan N. Gardner
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 West Plano Parkway
Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075
(972) 941-4444
[REDACTED]

Patrick Strawbridge
Counsel of Record
Tiffany H. Bates
James P. McGlone*
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
[REDACTED]

*Admitted in MA only; supervised
by principals of the firm.

April 27, 2023

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Allowing states to restrict disfavored speech by recasting it as conduct will have a disproportionate effect on pregnancy resource centers	4
A. <i>NIFLA</i> rejects attempts to regulate speech under the guise of regulating conduct	5
B. Laws restricting what speech professionals can and cannot say will especially burden pregnancy centers.....	7
II. There is a troubling trend of weaponizing laws against pregnancy resource centers	10
A. Pregnancy resource centers face increasing political attacks and unwarranted scrutiny from lawmakers.....	10
B. Pregnancy resource centers also increasingly face threats of violence and violent attacks...	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	3, 10, 15
<i>Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 879 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	4, 5
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	4, 5
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. and Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 17
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	4

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 248	16
-----------------------	----

Other Authorities

<i>About Us</i> , Heartbeat Int’l (Apr. 25, 4:15 PM), bit.ly/41Lx8it	7
Andrew Adams & Nika Schoonover, <i>Illinois Senate Approves Measure to Crack Down on ‘Crisis Pregnancy Centers,’</i> Rockford Register Star (Apr. 3, 2023), bit.ly/3AqVrXl	13
Micaela Burrow, <i>New York Law Lets Pro-Abortion Activists Investigate Crisis Pregnancy Centers</i> , Pregnancy Help News, (Jun. 14, 2022), bit.ly/41ako4W	14

Jessica Chasmar, <i>Google to Crack Down on Search Results for Crisis Pregnancy Centers After Dem Pressure</i> , Fox Business, (Aug. 25, 2022), bit.ly/40niaPn	11
Dana DiFilippo, <i>Deceptive Marketing by Crisis Pregnancy Centers Prompts Bills, Consumer Alert</i> , New Jersey Monitor, (Jan. 17, 2023), bit.ly/3MNihzB	13
Moira Gaul, <i>Fact Sheet: Pregnancy Centers—Serving Women and Saving Lives</i> , Charlotte Lozier Inst. (July 2021), bit.ly/3V0haig	15
Jor-El Godsey, <i>By Accusing Pregnancy Centers Of False Advertising, Pro-Abortion Politicians Prove They Can’t Handle The Truth</i> , The Federalist (Feb. 20, 2023), bit.ly/3KS4161 .3, 14, 15	
Jeff Jacoby, <i>Attacks on Pregnancy Centers, Like Attacks on Abortion Clinics, Should Be Intolerable</i> , Boston Globe (July 17, 2022), bit.ly/40vRGuk	14, 15, 16
Patty Knap, <i>A New Low: Pregnancy Center Board Member’s Home Vandalized</i> , Pregnancy Help News, (Feb. 27, 2023), bit.ly/3KhROsi	16
Alison Kuznitz, <i>U.S. Sen. Elizabeth Warren Wants to Crack Down on ‘Deceptive’ Crisis Pregnancy Centers in Massachusetts, Across the Country</i> , MassLive, (Jun. 29, 2022) bit.ly/3oCyQ7f	11
Letter from Heartbeat Int’l to Sen. Elizabeth Warren, et al. (Oct. 1, 2022)	11
Letter from Seven United States Senators to Heartbeat Int’l (Sep. 19, 2022)	11

- Matthew McDonald, *Connecticut Crisis-Pregnancy Center Withdraws Lawsuit Against ‘Deceptive Advertising’ Ban*, National Catholic Register (Jan. 21, 2023), bit.ly/3A2jNWU13
- Laura Morel, *Kentucky Lawmaker Pushes to Regulate Anti-Abortion Pregnancy Centers After Reveal Investigation*, Reveal News, (Mar. 27, 2023), bit.ly/418JpO0.....14
- Nick Popli & Vera Bergengruen, *Lawmakers Scramble to Reform Digital Privacy After Roe Reversal*, Time (Jul. 1, 2022), bit.ly/3L0HFR112
- Brandon Richard, *Opponents Respond to Bill Targeting Anti-Abortion Pregnancy Centers in Colorado*, Denver7 News, (Mar. 18, 2023), bit.ly/3KCRwex13
- David L. Ryan, *Maura Healey Issues Warning About ‘Crisis Pregnancy Centers’ in Mass.*, Boston.com (Jul. 6, 2022), bit.ly/3L3pH0A.....12, 13
- Paul Sisson, *In San Diego, Attorney General Puts Anti-Abortion Clinics on Notice*, San Diego Union-Tribune, (Jun. 1, 2022), bit.ly/3KYFRIs....12
